# આણંદ કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટી આણંદ

કૃષિ મફાવિધાલય, આણંદ કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટી, વસોના સ્નાતક કક્ષાએ Agronomy વિષયમાં આઠમા સેમેસ્ટરના અંતે સૌથી વધુ CGPA મેળવતા વિધાર્થી (ભાઈ) ને 'Dr. D. B. Panchal Sponsored Late Shri Hiren Dinesh Panchal Gold Plated Silver Medal' એનાયત કરવાના વિનિયમો મંજર કરવા બાબત.

વંચાણે લીધો : તા.૨૭/૭/૨૦૨૩ ના રોજ યાજ્ઞવલ્કય હ્યેલ, યુનિવર્સિટી ભવન, આણંદ કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટી, આણંદ ખાતે મળેલ નિયામક મંડળની ૫૮મી બેઠકની કાર્યનોંધના મુદ્દા નં. ૫૮.૫

# -: જા હેરના મું :-

આશી સંબંધકર્તા સર્વેને જાણ માટે જાફેર કરવામાં આવે છે કે, તા.૧૭/૭/૧૦૧૩ ના રોજ યાજ્ઞવલ્કય હ્રોલ, યુનિવર્સિટી ભવન, આણંદ કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટી, આણંદ ખાતે મળેલ નિયામક મંડળની પપમી બેઠકની કાર્યનોંધના મુદ્દા નં. ૫૮.૫ થી નીચે મુજબ ઠરાવવામાં આવ્યું.

"આથી ઠરાવવામાં આવે છે કે, વિધાપરિષદની ૬૦મી બેઠકના મુદ્દા નં. ૬૦.૫ થી થયેલ ભલામણ મુજબ કૃષિ મહાવિધાલય, આણંદ કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટી, વસોના સ્નાતક કક્ષાએ Agronomy વિષયમાં આઠમા સેમેસ્ટરના અંતે સૌથી વધુ CGPA મેળવતા વિધાર્થી (ભાઈ) ને 'Dr. D. B. Panchal Sponsored Late Shri Hiren Dinesh Panchal Gold Plated Silver Medal' એનાયત કરવાના સામેલ 'APPENDIX' મુજબના વિનિયમો ગ્રાહ્ય રાખી નિયામક મંડળ મંજુર કરે છે."

### સામેલ:- APPENDIX

જા.નં.આકૃયુ/વિક/મેડલ વિનિયમો/૫૪૫/૧૦૧૩ તા.૫/૮/૧૦૧૩

### નકલ સવિનય રવાના:

- ૧. માન.કુલપતિશ્રીના ૨ફસ્યશ્રી, આણંદ કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટી, આણંદ
- ર. નિયામક મંડળના સર્વે સભ્યશ્રીઓ તરફ જાણ સારૂ.
- 3. વિધાપરિષદના સર્વે સભ્યશ્રીઓ તરફ જાણ સારૂ.
- ૪. યુનિવર્સિટીના તમામ અધિકારીશ્રીઓ તરફ જાણ સારૂ.
- પ. તમામ યુનિટ/સબ યુનિટ અધિકારીશ્રીઓ તરફ જાણ સારૂ.

#### નકલ રવાના:

- ૧. કુલસચિવશ્રીના અંગત મદદનીશ, આણંદ કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટી, આણંદ
- ૨. એકેડેમીક/ બોર્ડ શાખા તરફ (કુલસચિવશ્રી, આકૃયુ, આણંદ) (૨૦ નકલો)
- 3. સિલેકટ ફાઈલ/જાફેરનામા ફાઈલ

્ર્યુપ્ (ડી.એચ.પટેલ) નિયામક વિધાર્થી કલ્યાણ

(APPENDIX પાછળના પાને)

#### APPENDIX

In exercise of the power vested in section 20 (I) (xxv) of the Gujarat Agricultural Universities Act, 2004 (Gujarat Act No. 5 of 2004) the Board of Management hereby institutes a medal in the name of 'Dr. D. B. Panchal Sponsored Late Shri Hiren Dinesh Panchal Gold Plated Silver Medal' which will be awarded to the Under Graduate Student of the College of Agriculture, AAU, Vaso and approves following Regulations governing the said medal as recommended by the Academic Council.

Regulations governing 'Dr. D. B. Panchal Sponsored Late Shri Hiren Dinesh Panchal Gold Plated Silver Medal'

1.	Name of the medal shall be "Dr. D. B. Panchal Sponsored Late Shri Hiren Dinesh Panchal Gold Plated Silver Medal".	Name
	and the second	
•	The amount of endowment of Rs. 2,00,000/- received from the donor, Dr. Dinesh B.	Endowment
	Panchal, 97 – Jivandeep Society, Opp. Nehru Bag, Anand, shall suitably be invested	
	by the Comptroller in the form of fixed deposit in any nationalized bank.	
•	The annual realization of the endowment shall be credited to the "University Fund".	
4.	The Medal shall be awarded annually from the annual interest realized.	
	<ol> <li>The medal shall be awarded every year to a male student of College of Agriculture, Vaso who secures the highest Cumulative Grade Point Average (CGPA) in the courses of "Agronomy" at the end of eighth semester of B.Sc. (Hons.) Agri. Degree Programme. In case when more than one male candidates secure equal highest CGPA at the end of the eighth semester, the awardee shall be selected on the basis of the highest Overall Grade Point Average (OGPA) obtained at the eighth semester of B.Sc. (Hons.) Agri. Degree Programme.</li> <li>A student shall not be eligible for the above medal if he:         <ol> <li>Secured less than 5.5 grade point or secured 'F' (Fail) or 'US' (Unsatisfactory) or 'I' (Incomplete) grade at any time in any course of B. Sc. (Hons.) Agri. degree programme.</li> <li>Has dropped (barring withdrawal) any course of B. Sc. (Hons.) Agri. degree programme as a regular student.</li> <li>Discontinued at any time the B. Sc. (Hons.) Agri. degree programme in between and</li> <li>Was punished by the University for breach of any rules, regulations, discipline up to the end of eighth semester end examination.</li> </ol> </li> </ol>	Eligibility
•	The medal shall be awarded in the form of a Gold Plated Silver Medal encrypted with the words "Dr. D. B. Panchal Sponsored Late Shri Hiren Dinesh Panchal Gold Plated Silver Medal".	Form of the Medal
6.	1. The Registrar shall prepare the list of students who have completed the course of	Procedure
	<ul> <li>B.Sc. (Hons.) Agri of College of Agriculture, Anand Agricultural University, Vaso and who fulfill the conditions mentioned in 4 (1) &amp; 4 (2) above and shall present the same to the committee who shall decide the awardee.</li> <li>2. Following committee shall decide the awardee for "Dr. D. B. Panchal Sponsored</li> </ul>	
	Late Shri Hiren Dinesh Panchal Gold Plated Silver Medal":	Committee
	a. Dean, Faculty of Agriculture, AAU, Anand - Chairman	Committee
	b. Director of Students' Welfare, AAU, Anand - Member	
	c. Registrar, AAU, Anand - Member	
	d. Principal, College of Agriculture, AAU, Vaso -Member Secretary	
	3. The decision of the Committee shall be final.	
	The medal shall be announced and awarded to the awardee on the occasion of the convocation of the university.	Announcement of Medal
		10

V. P. Ramani

Y. M. Shukla